

81236-5

No. 25470-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III.
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

A.N.J., A Minor,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

George M. Ahrend
WSBA No. 25160
Dano Gilbert & Ahrend PLLC
P.O. Box 2149
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-8426

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. A.N.J. did not “accept the truth of the police reports” when he agreed to allow the judge to review them in order to establish a factual basis for his plea.	1
B. According to his own testimony, Mr. Anderson spent only five minutes going over the Statement on Plea of Guilty with A.N.J. at the guilty plea hearing.	2
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	3
A. The State’s “motion to strike” should be denied	3
B. The State has failed to identify substantial evidence to support the trial court’s disputed findings	4
C. Professional and ethical standards for lawyers are properly considered for ineffective assistance of counsel claims.....	6
D. Expert testimony is properly considered for ineffective assistance of counsel claims.....	9
E. The State misapprehends <i>State v. S.M.</i>	10
III. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Berry</i> , 129 Wn. App. 59, 117 P.3d 1162 (2005)	1
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. McCollum</i> , 88 Wn. App. 977, 982 P.2d 1235 (1997)	9
<i>State v. Roller</i> , 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 590 (Apr. 3, 2007).....	1
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 W. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	8, 9,10
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7 th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 168 27 L.Ed. 2d 162, 172 (1970)	1, 2
<i>In re Bonet</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001)	6
<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001).....	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)....	8
<i>In re West</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 1070 (May 30, 2006)	1

Constitutional Authorities

United States Const., Amend VI	4, 7, 8
--------------------------------------	---------

Court Rules

RAP 17.4	4
Washington Rules of Professional Conduct, “Fundamental Principles”	8

Other Authorities

William Shakespeare, <i>Hamlet</i> (Oxford edition, 1914)	3
American Bar Ass’n, Criminal Justice Section, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated: A Balanced Approach</i> (Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., ed., 1996)	8
Washington Defender Ass’n, <i>Standards for Public Defense Services</i> (Oct. 1989)	8
NLADA, <i>Guidelines for Negotiating and Awarding Governmental Contracts for Criminal Defense Services</i> (1995)	8
